A 0.341 0.317 0.329 0.354 0.368

B 0.535 0.558 0.547 0.522 0.510

C 0.123 0.125 0.122 0.122 0.121

Drone B

 Original Margins 20% increase 10% increase 10% decrease 20% decrease

A 0.341 0.370 0.356 0.328 0.314

B 0.535 0.500 0.519 0.551 0.568

C 0.123 0.128 0.126 0.121 0.119

Results in Table 4.3 show that a 20% increase in rental price in Drone A results in 3.4%

decrease (0.317) in the likelihood of selecting that drone, compared to the model determined

probability (0.341) and a 20% decrease in rental price results in a 2.7% increase (0.368) in the

probability the respondent will select Drone A. Similar results were found when changing rental

35

price in Drone B. This indicates that the likelihood of an alternative being selected increases as

rental price decreases, and vice versa.

The same sensitivity analysis using margins is also conducted on all other significant

attributes in Model 1. Attributes are increased and decreased by 10% and 20% for Drone A in

Table 4.4.

Table 4.4 – Sensitivity of Changes of Attributes of Drone A on Drone Selection Probability in
Model 1

Herbicide Reduction

 Original Margins 20% increase 10% increase 10% decrease 20% decrease

A 0.341 0.420 0.381 0.304 0.267

B 0.535 0.455 0.494 0.575 0.614

C 0.123 0.126 0.125 0.267 0.118

Application Rate

 Original Margins 20% increase 10% increase 10% decrease 20% decrease

A 0.341 0.368 0.355 0.328 0.314

B 0.535 0.510 0.523 0.548 0.561

C 0.123 0.121 0.122 0.124 0.125

A 20% increase in herbicide reduction rate increases the probability of Drone A being

selected by 7.9% and a 20% decrease lowers the probability by 7.4%. This marginal analysis

shows that the likelihood of an alternative being selected increases as herbicide reduction and

application rates increase and decrease as rates decrease.

Sensitivity analysis similar to Model 1 is conducted on Model 2 and its variables. Table

4.5 contains the sensitivity analysis on purchase price in Model 2.

36

Table 4.5 – Sensitivity of Changes in Purchase Price on Drone Selection Probability in Model 2

[…]

B 0.321 0.244 0.281 0.363 0.407

C 0.187 0.203 0.196 0.178 0.168

Like the price variable in Model 1, an increase in price leads to a decrease in the

probability of a respondent choosing that alternative. However, in Model 2, the effect of a price

change on probability is greater. A 20% increase in price for drone A decreases the probability of

that drone being selected by 8.7% and a 20% decrease in price increases the probability of it

being chosen by 9.4%. A 20% price increase of Drone A also increases the probability of the

farmer choosing the opt-out option by 2.8%, which is a 14.97% increase from the original

results. This indicates that the farmer would rather choose to not adopt than to pay a high price to

purchase a UAS for SSWC.

Table 4.6 contains the same sensitivity analysis using margins on all other attributes in

Model 2. Attributes increase and decrease by 10% and 20% for Drone A. Operating cost is

omitted from sensitivity analysis due to model insignificance.

37

Table 4.6 – Sensitivity of Changes of Attributes of Drone A on Drone Selection Probability in
Model 2

Herbicide Reduction

 Original Margins 20% increase 10% increase 10% decrease 20% decrease

A 0.492 0.538 0.515 0.469 0.448

B 0.321 0.281 0.301 0.340 0.359

C 0.187 0.182 0.185 0.190 0.193

Application Rate

 Original Margins 20% increase 10% increase 10% decrease 20% decrease

A 0.492 0.531 0.511 0.472 0.452

B 0.321 0.291 0.306 0.336 0.350

C 0.187 0.178 0.182 0.192 0.198

Spray Capacity

 Original Margins 20% increase 10% increase 10% decrease 20% decrease

A 0.492 0.521 0.507 0.477 0.462

B 0.321 0.295 0.308 0.334 0.346

C 0.187 0.183 0.185 0.190 0.192

Obsolete Years

 Original Margins 20% increase 10% increase 10% decrease 20% decrease

A 0.492 0.535 0.513 0.469 0.447

B 0.321 0.293 0.307 0.335 0.350

C 0.187 0.172 0.180 0.195 0.203

Herbicide reduction rate and longevity share a nearly identical effect on selection

probability based on a sensitivity analysis (20% increase/decrease in herbicide reduction rate

increases/decreases selection probability by 4.6%/4.4%). Sensitivity analysis shows that

purchase price may have the greatest impact on likelihood of selection, as 20% changes in price

have near double the effect on marginal selection choice probability. Longevity has the second

greatest impact on opt-out rates, with a 20% decrease in longevity increasing the probability of

the farmer opting out by 1.6% (8.6% increase from original value).